



© 2019 Seiko Epson Corporation
Printed in XXXXXX

EPSON
EXCEED YOUR VISION

English

Important Safety Instructions

Read and follow these instructions to ensure safe use of this printer. Make sure you keep this manual for future reference. Also, be sure to follow all warnings and instructions marked on the printer.

Some of the symbols used on your printer are to ensure safety and proper use of the printer. Visit the following Web site to learn the meaning of the symbols.
http://support.epson.net/symbols

Setting up the printer

- Do not move the printer by yourself.
- Do not place or store the printer outdoors, near excessive dirt or dust, water, heat sources, or in locations subject to shocks, vibrations, high temperature or humidity.

- Place the printer on a flat, stable surface that extends beyond the base of the printer in all directions. The printer will not operate properly if it is tilted at an angle.
- Avoid places subject to rapid changes in temperature and humidity. Also, keep the printer away from direct sunlight, strong light, or heat sources.

- Do not block or cover the vents and openings in the printer.
- Allow space above the printer so that you can fully raise the ADF (Automatic Document Feeder) Unit.

- Leave enough space in front of the printer and to the left and right to perform printing and maintenance. See the User’s Guide for more details.

- Be sure the AC power cord meets the relevant local safety standards. Use only the power cord that comes with this product. Use of another cord may result in fire or electric shock. This product’s power cord is for use with this product only. Use with other equipment may result in fire or electric shock.

- Use only the type of power source indicated on the printer’s label.

- Place the printer near a wall outlet where the plug can be easily unplugged.

- Avoid using outlets on the same circuit as photocopiers or air control systems that regularly switch on and off.

- Avoid electrical outlets controlled by wall switches or automatic timers.

- Keep the entire computer system away from potential sources of electromagnetic interference, such as loudspeakers or the base units of cordless telephones.

- The power-supply cords should be placed to avoid abrasions, cuts, fraying, crimping, and kinking. Do not place objects on top of the power-supply cords and do not allow the power-supply cords to be stepped on or run over. Be particularly careful to keep all the power-supply cords straight at the ends and the points where they enter and leave the transformer.

- If you use an extension cord with the printer, make sure that the total ampere rating of the devices plugged into the extension cord does not exceed the cord’s ampere rating. Also, make sure that the total ampere rating of all devices plugged into the wall outlet does not exceed the wall outlet’s ampere rating.

- If you plan to use the printer in Germany, the building installation must be protected by a 10 or 16 amp circuit breaker to provide adequate short-circuit protection and over-current protection for the printer.

Using the printer

- Never disassemble, modify, or attempt to repair the power cord, plug, printer unit, scanner unit, or options by yourself, except as specifically explained in the printer’s manuals.

- Unplug the printer and refer servicing to qualified service personnel under the following conditions: The power cord or plug is damaged, liquid has entered the printer; the printer has been dropped or the casing damaged; the printer does not operate normally or exhibits a distinct change in performance. Do not adjust controls that are not covered by the operating instructions.

- Take care not to spill liquid on the printer and not to handle the printer with wet hands.

- If the LCD screen is damaged, contact your dealer. If the liquid crystal solution gets on your hands, wash them thoroughly with soap and water. If the liquid crystal solution gets into your eyes, flush them immediately with water. If discomfort or vision problems remain after a thorough flushing, see a doctor immediately.

- Avoid touching the components inside the printer unless instructed to do so in this guide.
- Do not touch the location that the caution label inside the printer and options.

- Avoid using a telephone during an electrical storm. There may be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

- Do not use a telephone to report a gas leak in the vicinity of the leak.

- When connecting the printer to a computer or other device with a cable, ensure the correct orientation of the connectors. Each connector has only one correct orientation. Inserting a connector in the wrong orientation may damage both devices connected by the cable.

- Do not insert objects through the slots in the printer.
- Do not put your hand inside the printer during printing.
- Do not use aerosol products that contain flammable gases inside or around the printer. Doing so may cause fire.

- Be careful not to trap your fingers when opening the covers, trays, cassettes, or when performing operations inside the printer.

- Do not press too hard on the scanner glass when placing the originals.

- Always turn the printer off using the power button. Do not unplug the printer or turn off the circuit breaker until the power light stops flashing.

- If you are not going to use the printer for a long period, be sure to unplug the power cord from the electrical outlet.

- Do not sit or lean on the printer. Do not put heavy objects on the printer.

- When using the printer, make sure you lock the adjuster bolts of the printer.
- Do not move the printer when the adjuster bolts are locked.

Handling the consumable products

- Be careful when you handle used ink cartridge, as there may be some ink around the ink supply port. If ink gets on your skin, wash the area thoroughly with soap and water.

- Évitez de téléphoner pendant un orage. Les éclairs pourraient provoquer un risque d’électrocution.

- Ne téléphonez pas pour signaler une fuite de gaz lorsque vous êtes à proximité de la fuite.

- Lors du raccordement de l’imprimante à un ordinateur ou un autre périphérique à l’aide d’un câble, assurez-vous que les connecteurs sont orientés correctement.

- Les connecteurs ne disposent que d’une seule orientation correcte. Si les connecteurs ne sont pas insérés correctement, les deux périphériques reliés par le câble risquent d’être endommagés.

- N’insérez aucun objet à travers les orifices de l’imprimante.

- Ne placez pas vos mains à l’intérieur de l’imprimante au cours de l’impression.

- N’utilisez pas de produits en aérosol contenant des gaz inflammables à l’intérieur ou autour de l’imprimante, faute de quoi vous risquez de provoquer un incendie.

- Faites attention à ne pas vous coincer les doigts en ouvrant les capots, les magasins, les cassettes ou en effectuant des opérations à l’intérieur de l’imprimante.

- N’appuyez pas trop fort sur la vitre du scanner lors de la mise en place des documents originals.

- Mettez toujours l’imprimante hors tension en appuyant sur le bouton alimentation. Ne débrancher pas l’imprimante et n’évitez pas le disjoncteur tant que le voyant alimentation clignote.

- Si vous ne comptez pas utiliser l’imprimante pendant une période de temps prolongée, veillez à retirer le cordon d’alimentation de la prise électrique.
- Ne vous asseyez par et ne vous appuyez pas sur l’imprimante. Ne placez pas d’objets lourds sur l’imprimante.

- Lors de l’utilisation de l’imprimante, assurez-vous de verrouiller les boulons de réglage de l’imprimante.
- Ne déplacez pas l’imprimante lorsque les boulons de réglage sont verrouillés.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Lisez et suivez ces instructions pour garantir une utilisation sûre de l’imprimante. Veillez à conserver ce manuel pour pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement. Veillez également à suivre l’ensemble des avertissements et des instructions figurant sur l’imprimante.

Certains des symboles utilisés sur votre imprimante sont destinés à garantir la sécurité et l’utilisation correcte de l’imprimante. Rendez-vous sur le site Web suivant pour connaître la signification des symboles.
http://support.epson.net/symbols

Installer l’imprimante

- Ne déplacez pas l’imprimante vous-même.
- Ne placez et ne rangez pas l’imprimante à l’extérieur, dans des lieux particulièrement sales ou poussiéreux, à proximité de points d’eau ou de sources de chaleur, ou dans des lieux soumis à des chocs, des vibrations, des températures élevées ou de l’humidité.

- Placez l’imprimante sur une surface plane et stable sensiblement plus grande que la base du produit. L’imprimante ne fonctionnera pas correctement si elle est placée dans une position inclinée.

- Évitez les emplacements soumis à des variations rapides de température et d’humidité. Maintenez également

- l’imprimante à l’écart du rayonnement solaire direct, des fortes lumières et des sources de chaleur.

- Veillez à ne pas obstruer ou recouvrir les ouvertures de l’imprimante.

- Laissez suffisamment d’espace au-dessus de l’imprimante pour pouvoir entièrement lever l’unité ADF (chargeur automatique de documents).

- Laissez suffisamment d’espace devant l’imprimante

- ainsi qu’à gauche et à droite pour effectuer l’impression et la maintenance.

- Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous au Guide de l’utilisateur.

- Veillez à ce que le cordon d’alimentation soit conforme aux normes de sécurité locales applicables. Utilisez uniquement le cordon d’alimentation fourni avec ce produit. L’utilisation d’un autre cordon peut entraîner un incendie ou un choc électrique.

- Ne démontez pas la cartouche d’encre ni la boîte de maintenance, car de l’encre pourrait être projetée dans vos yeux ou sur votre peau.

- Afin d’éviter tout risque de fuite, ne secouez pas les cartouches d’encre trop vigoureusement.
- Conservez les cartouches d’encre et la boîte de maintenance hors de portée des enfants.

- Ne laissez pas le bord du papier glisser sur votre peau car le bord du papier peut vous couper.

- Placez l’imprimante à proximité d’une prise de courant permettant un débranchement facile du cordon d’alimentation.

- Évitez l’utilisation de prises de courant reliées au même circuit que les photocopieurs ou les systèmes de climatisation qui sont fréquemment arrêtés et mis en marche.

- Évitez d’utiliser des prises de courant commandées par un interrupteur mural ou une temporisation automatique.

- Placez l’ensemble du système informatique à l’écart des sources potentielles de parasites électromagnétiques telles que les haut-parleurs ou les bases fixes des téléphones sans fil.

- Les cordons d’alimentation électrique doivent être placés de manière à éviter tout phénomène d’abrasion, de coupure, de frottement, de recourbement ou de plure. Ne placez aucun objet sur les cordons d’alimentation électrique et faites en sorte que l’on ne puisse pas marcher ou rouler sur les cordons d’alimentation électrique. Veillez à ce que tous les cordons d’alimentation électrique soient bien droits aux extrémités et aux points d’entrée et de sortie du transformateur.

- Si vous utilisez une rallonge avec l’imprimante, veillez à ce que l’ampérage maximum des périphériques reliés à la rallonge ne dépasse pas celui du cordon. De même, veillez à ce que l’ampérage total des périphériques branchés sur la prise de courant ne dépasse pas le courant maximum que celle-ci peut supporter.

- Si vous devez utiliser l’imprimante en Allemagne, le réseau électrique de l’immeuble doit être protégé par un disjoncteur de 10 ou 16 ampères pour assurer une protection adéquate contre les courts-circuits et les surintensités.

Utiliser l’imprimante

- Sauf indication contraire spécifique dans les guides de l’imprimante, ne procédez jamais à des travaux de démontage, de modification ou de réparation au niveau du cordon d’alimentation, de sa fiche, du module imprimante, du module scanner ou des accessoires.

- Débranchez l’imprimante et faites appel à un technicien qualifié dans les circonstances suivantes: Le cordon d’alimentation ou sa fiche est endommagé, du liquide a coulé dans l’imprimante, l’imprimante est tombée ou le boîtier a été endommagé, l’imprimante ne fonctionne pas normalement ou ses performances ont changé de manière sensible. N’ajustez pas les commandes non traitées dans les instructions de fonctionnement.

- Veillez à ne pas renverser de liquide sur l’imprimante et à ne pas la manipuler les mains mouillées.

- Si l’écran LCD est endommagé, contactez votre revendeur. En cas de contact de la solution à base de cristaux liquides avec vos mains, lavez-les soigneusement avec de l’eau et du savon. En cas de contact de la solution à base de cristaux liquides avec vos yeux, rincez-les abondamment avec de l’eau. Si une gêne ou des problèmes de vision subsistent après un nettoyage approfondi, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

- Évitez de toucher les composants à l’intérieur de l’imprimante sauf si vous y êtes invité dans ce guide.

- Ne touchez pas les emplacements indiqués par l’étiquette de mise en garde à l’intérieur de l’imprimante et des options.

- Wenn Sie den Drucker über ein Verlängerungskabel anschließen, achten Sie darauf, dass die Gesamtstromaufnahme aller am Verlängerungskabel angeschlossenen Geräte die zulässige Strombelastbarkeit des Verlängerungskabels nicht überschreitet. Stellen Sie außerdem sicher, dass die Gesamtstromstärke aller an der Netzsteckdose angeschlossenen Geräte die zulässige Stromstärke dieser Steckdose nicht überschreitet.

- Bei Einsatz des Druckers in Deutschland ist Folgendes zu beachten: Bei Anschluss des Geräts an die Stromversorgung muss sichergestellt werden, dass die Gebäudeinstallation mit einer 10-A- oder 16-A-Sicherung abgesichert ist, damit ein adäquater Kurzschluss- und Überstromschutz gewährleistet ist.

Drucker verwenden

- Versuchen Sie nie, das Netzkabel, den Stecker, die Druckereinheit, die Scannereinheit oder optionales Zubehör zu zerlegen, zu modifizieren oder zu reparieren, außer wenn dies ausdrücklich in den Handbüchern des Druckers angegeben ist.

- In folgenden Fällen müssen Sie den Drucker vom Netz trennen und sich ein qualifiziertes Servicepersonal wenden: Das Netzkabel oder der Stecker ist beschädigt; Flüssigkeit ist in den Drucker eingedrungen; der Drucker ist heruntergefallen oder das Gehäuse wurde beschädigt; der Drucker arbeitet nicht mehr normal bzw. zeigt auffällige Leistungsabweichungen.

- Nehmen Sie keine Einstellungen vor, die nicht in der Dokumentation beschrieben sind.

- Achten Sie darauf, keine Flüssigkeiten auf den Drucker zu verschütten und den Drucker nicht mit nassen Händen anzufassen.

- Wenn das LCD-Display beschädigt ist, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler. Falls die Flüssigkristalllösung auf Ihre Hände gelangt, waschen Sie sie gründlich mit Seife und Wasser. Falls die Flüssigkristalllösung in die Augen gelangt, spülen Sie diese sofort mit reichlich Wasser aus. Wenn Sie sich nach dem gründlichen Ausspülen immer noch schlecht fühlen oder Sehprobleme haben, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

- Berühren Sie keine Komponenten im Inneren des Druckers, sofern Sie in dieser Anleitung nicht dazu angewiesen werden.

- Berühren Sie nicht die Stelle des Warnetiketts im Inneren des Druckers.

- Telefonieren Sie möglichst nicht während eines Gewitters. Es besteht ein entferntes Risiko von Stromschlag durch Blitze.

- Verwenden Sie nicht das Telefon, um in der Nähe eines Gaslecks das Gasleck zu melden.

- Wenn Sie diesen Drucker mit einem Kabel an einen Computer oder ein anderes Gerät anschließen, achten Sie auf die richtige Ausrichtung der Steckverbinder. Jeder Steckverbinder kann nur auf eine Weise eingesteckt werden. Wenn ein Steckverbinder falsch ausgerichtet eingesteckt wird, können beide Geräte, die über das Kabel verbunden sind, beschädigt werden.

- Führen Sie keine Gegenstände durch die Schlitz im Gehäuse des Druckers.

- Sehen Sie während eines Druckvorgangs Ihre Hand nicht in das Innere des Druckers.

- Verwenden Sie im Geräteinneren oder in der Umgebung des Druckers keine Sprays, die entzündliche Gase enthalten. Dies könnte ein Feuer verursachen.

- Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihre Finger beim Öffnen von Abdeckungen, Fächern und Kassetten sowie bei der Durchführung von Arbeitsschritten im Drucker nicht eingeklemmt werden.

- Drücken Sie beim Platzieren von Vorlagen nicht zu fest auf das Vorlagenglas.

- Schalten Sie den Drucker stets mit der Ein-/Austaste aus. Erst wenn die Betriebsleuchte erloschen ist, darf der Netzstecker gezogen oder der Drucker ausgeschaltet werden.

- Wenn Sie den Drucker längere Zeit nicht benutzen, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel an der Netzsteckdose.

- Setzen und lehnen Sie sich nicht auf den Drucker. Legen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf den Drucker.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass beim Einsatz des Druckers die Einstellschrauben des Druckers blockiert sind.

- Bewegen Sie den Drucker nicht, wenn die Einstellschrauben blockiert sind.

- Seien Sie beim Umgang mit benutzten Tintenpatronen vorsichtig, da ein Tintenleckschutzgitter noch immer ein wenig Tinte vorhanden sein kann.

- Wenn Tinte auf Ihre Hände gerät, reinigen Sie diese gründlich mit Wasser und Seife.

- Sollte Tinte in die Augen gelangen, spülen Sie diese sofort mit reichlich Wasser aus. Wenn Sie sich nach dem gründlichen Ausspülen immer noch schlecht fühlen oder Sehprobleme haben, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

- Falls Sie Tinte in den Mund bekommen, suchen Sie umgehend einen Arzt auf.

- Versuchen Sie nicht, die Tintenpatrone oder die Wartungsbox zu zerlegen, andernfalls könnte Tinte in die Augen oder auf die Haut gelangen.

- Schütten Sie die Tintenpatronen nicht zu stark; andernfalls kann Tinte aus den Patronen austreten.

- Bewahren Sie Tintenpatronen und Wartungsbox außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

- Achten Sie darauf, dass Papier scharfkantig ist und Schnitte verursachen kann.

Nederlands

Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften

Lees en volg deze instructies om deze printer veilig te gebruiken. Bewaar deze handleiding voor latere raadplegingen. Let ook op al de waarschuwingen en instructies die op de printer staan.

Sommige van de symbolen die gebruikt worden op uw printer zijn bedoeld om de veiligheid en het juiste gebruik van de printer te garanderen. Bezoek de volgende website voor de betekenis van de symbolen.
http://support.epson.net/symbols

- Wanneer u de printer installeert, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Als u de printer in Duitsland gebruikt, moet u rekening houden met het volgende: de installatie van het gebouw moet beschikken over een stroomonderbreker van 10 of 16 A om de printer te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en stroompieken.

- Laat boven de printer voldoende ruimte vrij zodat u de ADF-eenheid (Automatische documenttoevoereenheid) volledig kunt openen.

- Laat voldoende ruimte vóór

Utilização da impressora

Nunca desmonte, modifique nem tente reparar o cabo de alimentação, a ficha, a unidade de impressão, a unidade de digitalização ou as opções por si mesmo, excepto quando especificamente indicado nos manuais da impressora.

• Desligue a impressora e recorra aos serviços de um técnico qualificado nas seguintes condições:
Se o cabo de alimentação ou a ficha estiverem danificados; se algum líquido tiver sido derramado na impressora; se a impressora tiver caído ou se a caixa exterior estiver danificada; se a impressora não funcionar correctamente ou apresentar uma alteração significativa no desempenho. Não ajuste controlos que não sejam referidos nas instruções de funcionamento.

• Tenha cuidado para não derramar líquidos sobre a impressora e não a manuseie com as mãos molhadas.

• Se o ecrã LCD for danificado, contacte o seu fornecedor.
Se a solução de cristais líquidos do ecrã entrar em contacto com as mãos, lave-as cuidadosamente com água e sabão. Se a solução de cristais líquidos entrar em contacto com os olhos, lave-os imediatamente com água em abundância. Recorra imediatamente a um médico se o desconforto ou os problemas de visão não desaparecerem após enxaguar abundantemente os olhos com água.

• Evite tocar nos componentes internos da impressora, salvo indicações em contrário neste manual.

• Não toque em locais assinalados pela etiqueta de aviso no interior da impressora.

• Evite a utilização de um telefone durante uma trovoadá. Existe um risco remoto de electrocussão por um raio.

• Não utilize um telefone para comunicar uma fuga de gás na proximidade do local afectado.

• Quando ligar a impressora a um computador ou a outro dispositivo através de um cabo, certifique-se de que os conectores se encontram na posição correcta. Cada conector tem apenas uma posição correcta. Se inserir incorretamente um conector, poderá danificar ambos os dispositivos ligados atrás do cabo.

• Não introduza objectos nas ranhuras existentes na impressora.

• Não coloque as mãos no interior da impressora durante a impressão.

• Não utilize aerossóis que contenham gases inflamáveis no interior ou a volta da impressora. Fazê-lo pode provocar um incêndio.

• Tenha cuidado para não entalar os dados durante a abertura de tampas, tabeleiros, gavetas, ou quando efectuar quaisquer operações no interior da impressora. Não exerca demasiada pressão no vidro do scanner durante a colocação dos originais.

• Desligue sempre a impressora no botão de desligue. Não desligue a impressora da tomada nem desligue o interruptor até que a luz energia deixe de estar intermitente.

• Se não pretende utilizar a impressora durante um longo período de tempo, certifique-se de que desliga o cabo de alimentação da tomada eléctrica.

• Não se sente nem se debruce sobre a impressora. Não coloque objectos pesados em cima da impressora.

• Quando utilizar a impressora, certifique-se de que bloqueia os parafusos de ajuste da impressora.

• Não desloque a impressora com os parafusos de ajuste bloqueados.

Manuseamento dos produtos consumíveis

• Tenha cuidado quando manusear um tinteiro usado, uma vez que pode ter ficado alguma tinta à volta da porta de fornecimento de tinta.

Se a tinta entrar em contacto com a pele, lave a área cuidadosamente com água e sabão.

Se a tinta entrar em contacto com os olhos, lave-os imediatamente com água. Caso os problemas de visão e desconforto permaneçam após um enxaguamento rigoroso, consulte um médico imediatamente.

Se lhe entrar tinta para a boca, consulte um médico de imediato.

• Não desmonte o tinteiro nem a caixa de manutenção, pois a tinta pode entrar em contacto com os olhos ou a pele.

• Não agite os tinteiros com demasiada força, pois a tinta pode verter do tinteiro.

• Mantenha os tinteiros e a caixa de manutenção fora do alcance das crianças.

• Não permite que as extremidades do papel deslizem pela sua pele, pois poderá provocar cortes.

Català
Instruccions de seguretat importants
Llegiu i teniu en compte aquestes instruccions per tal d'utilitzar aquesta impressora de manera segura. Conserveu aquest manual per consultar-lo en el futur. A més, cal tenir en compte totes les instruccions i advertències marcades a la impressora.
Alguns dels símbols que s'indiquen a la impressora hi són per garantir la seguretat i l'ús correcte. Per obtenir més informació sobre el significat dels símbols, visiteu el lloc web següent.
Instal·lació de la impressora
• No moueu la impressora sol.
• No col·loqueu ni deseu la impressora a l'exterior, en llocs on hi hagi massa pols, brutícia, aigua o fonts de calor, ni en llocs subjectes a sacsejades, vibracions, temperatura alta o humitat.
• Col·loqueu la impressora sobre una superfície plana i estable més gran que la base de la impressora en totes les direccions. La impressora no funcionarà correctament si està inclinada o en angle.
• Eviteu llocs on es puguin donar canvis ràpids de temperatura i humitat. A més, manteniu la impressora allunyada de la llum solar directa, de la llum forta i de fonts de calor.
• No bloquegeu ni tapeu les sortides d'aire i obertures de la impressora.
• Deixeu espai a la part superior la impressora per poder aixecar bé la unitat ADF (alimentador automàtic de documents).
• Deixeu espai suficient davant la impressora i als costats dret i esquerre per poder realitzar còmodament les operacions d'impressió i de manteniment.
• Per obtenir més informació, consulteu la Guia de l'usuari.
• Assegureu-vos que el cable d'alimentació de CA compleixi els estàndards de seguretat locals aplicables. Utilitzeu-només el cable d'alimentació que s'inclou amb aquest producte. Si feu servir un cable diferent, podeu provocar un incendi o una descàrrega elèctrica. El cable d'alimentació d'aquest producte només ha d'utilitzar-se amb aquest producte. Si el feu servir en un altre equip, podeu provocar un incendi o una descàrrega elèctrica.
• Feu servir només el tipus de font d'alimentació que s'indica a l'etiqueta de la impressora.

Dansk
Vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger
Læs og følg disse anvisninger for at sikre, at printeren bruges på en sikker måde. Sørg for at gemme denne vejledning til fremtidig brug. Sørg også for at følge alle advarsler og instruktioner, som er angivet på printeren.
• Deixeu espai suficient davant la impressora i als costats dret i esquerre per poder realitzar còmodament les operacions d'impressió i de manteniment.
• Per obtenir més informació, consulteu la Guia de l'usuari.
• Assegureu-vos que el cable d'alimentació de CA compleixi els estàndards de seguretat locals aplicables. Utilitzeu-només el cable d'alimentació que s'inclou amb aquest producte. Si feu servir un cable diferent, podeu provocar un incendi o una descàrrega elèctrica. El cable d'alimentació d'aquest producte només ha d'utilitzar-se amb aquest producte. Si el feu servir en un altre equip, podeu provocar un incendi o una descàrrega elèctrica.
• Feu servir només el tipus de font d'alimentació que s'indica a l'etiqueta de la impressora.

• Col·loqueu la impressora a prop d'una paret on l'endoll es pugui desconectar fàcilment.

• No utilitzeu en el mateix circuit preses de corrent que tinguin altres aparells connectats, com fotocopiadores o sistemes de ventilació que s'engencuin i s'apaguin regulament.

• Eviteu utilitzar preses de corrent controlades per interruptors de paret o per temporitzadors automàtics.

• Manteniu la impressora i tot el sistema informàtic allunyats de camps elèctrics o de potencial d'interferències electromagnètiques, com ara altaveus o bases de telèfons sense fil.

• Els cables d'alimentació s'han de col·locar de manera que s'evitin les abrasions, els talls, el desgast i els doblaments. No col·loqueu objectes sobre els cables d'alimentació i eviteu trepitjar els cables. Aneu amb molt de compte de mantenir els cables d'alimentació rectes en els extrems i als punts on entren i surtin del transformador.

• Si utilitzeu un cable allargador, assegureu-vos que l'amperatge total dels dispositius que s'hi connecten no sobrepassi l'amperatge del cable. A més, assegureu-vos que l'amperatge total del dispositius engegats a la presa de la paret no superi l'amperatge de la presa de corrent.

• Si voleu fer servir el producte a Alemanya, la instal·lació de l'edifici havia d'estar protegida amb un tallacircuits de 10 o 16 AMP, per proporcionar una protecció adequada contra curtcircuits i per protegir el producte contra sobrecàrregues.

Us de la impressora

• Mai no desmunteu, modifiqueu ni intenteu reparar el cable d'alimentació, l'endoll, la unitat d'impressió, l'escàner ni els productes opcionals, excepte quan s'expliqui específicament a la guia del producte.

• Desendol·leu la impressora i deixeu-la en mans de personal de servei qualificat en els casos següents: el cable d'alimentació o l'endoll s'han malmat, ha entrat líquid a la impressora, la impressora ha caigut o la carcassa s'ha malmat; la impressora no funciona amb normalitat o manifesta algun canvi en el rendiment. No ajusteu els controls que no estiguin coberts per les instruccions de funcionament.

• No vesseu líquid damunt de la impressora ni la manipuleu amb les mans mullades.

• Si es malmet la pantalla LCD, contacteu amb el vostre distribuïdor. Si la solució de cristall líquid us entra en contacte amb les mans, renteu-les bé amb aigua i sabó. Si la solució de cristall líquid entra en contacte amb els ulls, renteu-los immediatament amb aigua.

• Si després de netejar-los bé amb aigua encara noteu cap molestia o problemes de visió, consulteu el metge immediatament.

• No toqueu els components de l'interior de la impressora a no ser que se us demani en aquesta guia.

• No toqueu la ubicació de l'etiqueta de precaució de l'interior de la impressora i les opcions.

• Eviteu de fer servir el telèfon durant una tempesta amb llamps. Hi ha un risc remot de parit la descàrrega elèctrica d'un llamp.

• No feu servir el telèfon per informar d'una fuga de gas a prop dels nectes.

• Quan connecteu la impressora a un ordinador o a un altre dispositiu mitjançant un cable, assegureu-vos que l'orientació dels connectors sigui la correcta. Cada conector té només una orientació correcta. Si s'inserix un connector amb l'orientació errònia, es poden produir danys als dos dispositius connectats pel cable.

• No inseriu objectes a les ranures de la impressora.

• No poseu la mà dins de la impressora durant la impressió.

• No feu servir productes d'aerosol que continguin gasos inflamables a l'interior o al voltant de la impressora. Si hi ha foc, podrieu provocar un incendi.

• Vigileu que no us enganxeu els dits quan obriu les cobertes, les safates, els calaixos o quan executeu operacions a l'interior de la impressora.

• No feu massa força sobre el vidre de l'escàner quan col·loqueu els originals.

• Apagueu sempre la impressora amb el botó d'alimentació. No desconecteu la impressora ni apagueu el tallacircuits fins que el llum d'alimentació deixi de parpellejar.

• Si no feu servir la impressora durant un període de temps llarg, assegureu-vos de desconectar el cable d'alimentació de la presa de corrent.

• No seieu o us recolzeu a la impressora. No col·leu objectes pesants sobre la impressora.

• Quan utilitzeu la impressora, comprovau que heu bloquejat els cargols d'ajustament de la impressora.

• No moueu la impressora amb els cargols d'ajustament bloquejats.

Manipulació dels consumibles

• Aneu amb compte a l'hora de manipular el cartutx de tinta usat, ja que pot haver una mica de tinta al port de subministrament.

• Si us taqueu la pell amb tinta, netegeu-vos ben bé amb aigua i sabó.

• Si us arriba als ulls, netegeu-los immediatament amb aigua. Si després de netejar-los bé amb aigua noteu cap molestia o els problemes de visió continuen, consulteu el metge immediatament.

• Si us entra tinta a la boca, consulteu el metge immediatament.

• No desmunteu el cartutx de tinta ni la unitat de manteniment; hi ha perill que la tinta us taqui la pell o us entri als ulls.

• No sacsegeu els cartutxos de tinta amb massa força perquè es podria filtrar tinta del cartutx.

• Manteneu els cartutxos de tinta i la unitat de manteniment fora de l'abast dels nens.

• Eviteu llocs on es puguin donar canvis ràpids de temperatura i humitat. A més, manteniu la impressora allunyada de la llum solar directa, de la llum forta i de fonts de calor.

• No bloquegeu ni tapeu les sortides d'aire i obertures de la impressora.

• Deixeu espai a la part superior la impressora per poder aixecar bé la unitat ADF (alimentador automàtic de documents).

• Deixeu espai suficient davant la impressora i als costats dret i esquerre per poder realitzar còmodament les operacions d'impressió i de manteniment.
• Per obtenir més informació, consulteu la Guia de l'usuari.
• Assegureu-vos que el cable d'alimentació de CA compleixi els estàndards de seguretat locals aplicables. Utilitzeu-només el cable d'alimentació que s'inclou amb aquest producte. Si feu servir un cable diferent, podeu provocar un incendi o una descàrrega elèctrica. El cable d'alimentació d'aquest producte només ha d'utilitzar-se amb aquest producte. Si el feu servir en un altre equip, podeu provocar un incendi o una descàrrega elèctrica.
• Feu servir només el tipus de font d'alimentació que s'indica a l'etiqueta de la impressora.

• Anbring printeren på en jævn, stabil overflade, der ser større end printerens bundareal, så der er plads hele vejen rundt om printeren. Printeren fungerer ikke korrekt, hvis den står skråt.

• Undgå steder, hvor der forekommer hurtige temperatur- eller fugtighedsændringer. Udsædt bølser ikke printeren for direkte sollys, stærkt lys eller varmefugl.

• Undgå å blokere eller tildække ventilationshullerne og åbningerne i printeren.

• Gør plads oven over printeren, så ADF-enheden (Automatisk dokumentindføringsenhed) kan åbnes helt.

• Sørg for at der er nok plads foran og på begge sider af printeren til at udskrive og udføre vedligeholdelsesarbejde.

• Brugervejledningen for yderligere oplysninger.

• Sørg for, at ledningen opfylder de relevante lokale sikkerhedsstandarder. Produktet må kun bruges med dets medfølgende ledning. Brug af andre ledninger kan føre til brand eller elektrisk stød. Produktets ledningen må kun bruges med dette produkt. Brug af andet udstyr kan føre til brand eller elektrisk stød.

• Brug kun den typen strømledning, der er angivet på printerens mærkat.

• Anbring printeren i nærheden af en stikkontakt, hvor stikket nemt kan tages ud af stikkontakten.

• Undgå at bruge stikkontakter på samme strømkreds som fotokopimaskiner eller luftreguleringsystemer, der jævnligt tændes og slukkes.

• Brug ikke strømudtag, der styres af vægkontakt eller automatiske timer.

• Hold hele computersystemet på afstand af potentielle kilder til elektromagnetisk interferens, f.eks. højtalere eller beseationster til trådløse telefoner.

• Strømforsyningsledningerne skal placeres, så der undgås slyngede og skarpe genstande, og de må ikke blive kollapsede eller snoede. Undlad at placere objekter oven på strømforsyningsledningerne, og placer ikke strømforsyningsledninger, så der kan trækkes på dem eller køres hen over dem. Vær især omhyggelig med at holde strømforsyningsledningerne lige i enderne og på de punkter, hvor de går ind i eller ud af transformatorer.

• Hvis du bruger en forlængerledning sammen med printeren, skal du sørge for, at den samlede amperedimensionering for de enheder, der er tilsluttet forlængerledningen, ikke overstiger ledningens amperedimensionering. Kontrollér desuden, at den samlede amperedimensionering for alle de enheder, der er tilsluttet stikkontakten, ikke overstiger stikkontaktens amperedimensionering.

• Hvis du planlægger at bruge printeren i Tyskland, skal byggeinstallationen beskyttes ved hjælp af et 10- eller 16-ampères relæ, så printeren beskyttes tilstrækkeligt mod kortslutning og for høj strømspænding.

Brug af printeren

• Du må aldrig selv skille strømkablet, stikket, printerenheden, scannerenheden eller ekstraudstyret ad eller ændre eller forsøge at reparere disse ting, medmindre det specifikt forklares i vejledningen til printeren.

• Træk printerens ledning ud af stikkontakten, og kontakt en kvalificeret tekniker i følgende tilfælde: Hvis ledningen eller stikket er blevet beskadiget, hvis der er kommet væske ind i printeren, hvis printeren er blevet tålet, eller hvis dækslet er beskadiget, Hvis printeren fungerer ikke normalt eller udviser en markant ændring af ydeevnen. Juster ikke reguleringenheder, der ikke nævnt i betjeningsvejledningen.

• Pas på ikke at spilde væske på printeren, og håndter ikke printeren med våde hænder.

• Kontakt forhandleren, hvis LCD-skærmen beskadiges. Hvis du får oplysningen af flydende krystaller på hænderne, skal du væske dem grundigt med sæbe og vand. Hvis du får oplysningen af flydende krystaller i øjnene, skal du omgænde skyllle dem med vand.

Kontakt straks en læge, hvis du stadig oplever ubehag eller har problemer med synet, efter at øjnene er blevet skyllet grundigt med vand.

• Undgå, at røre ved dele inde i printeren, medmindre denne brugervejledning instruerer dig til at gøre det.

• Undgå, at røre ved dele inde i printeren, der er mærket med et advarselmærkat.

• Undgå at bruge telefonen under en elektrisk storm. Der kan være en lille risiko for elektrisk stød fra lynnedslag.

• Brug ikke en telefon til at rapportere en gaslækage i nærheden af lækagen.

• Ved tilslutning af printeren til en computer eller en anden enhed med et kabel, skal du sikre, at kabelstikkene vender korrekt. Hvert stik skal vende på en bestemt måde. Hvis et stik vender forkert, når du sætter det i, kan det beskadige begge de enheder, der er tilsluttet via kablet.

• Undgå å indføre genstande gennem hullerne i printeren.

• Før ikke hånden ind i printeren under udskrivning.

• Brug ikke spraydåseprodukter, der indeholder letantændelige gasser, i eller i nærheden af printeren. Dette kan føre til brand.

• Undgå, å få dine fingre i klemme, når du åbner dækslerne, kassetterne, eller når du laver noget inde i printeren.

• Tryk ikke for hårdt på scannerglaspladen, når du placerer originaler på den.

• Sluk altid printeren på knappen tænd/sluk. Tag ikke stikket til printeren ud, og sluk ikke for strømmen, før strømindikatoren holder op med at blinke.

• Hvis printeren ikke skal bruges i en længere periode, skal du tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.

• Undgå, å lide en lig op ad eller sidde på printeren.

• Undgå, å stille tunge genstande på printeren.

• Når printeren bruges, skal du sørge for at låse justeringsboltene på printeren.

• Printeren må ikke flyttes, når justeringsboltene er låst.

Håndtering af forbrugervare

• Vær forsigtig, når du håndterer brugte blækpatroner, da der kan være blæk omkring blækudgangen.

Hvis du får blæk på huden, skal du vaske området omhyggeligt med vand og sæbe.

Hvis du får blæk i øjnene, skal du straks skylle dem med vand. Hvis du stadig oplever ubehag eller problemer med synet, efter at du har skyllet øjnene grundigt, bør du straks søge læge.

Hvis du får blæk i munden, skal du omgænde søge læge.

• Skil ikke blækpatronen eller vedligeholdelsesboksen ad. Ellers risikerer du at blæk i øjnene eller på huden.

• Ryst ikke blækpatronerne for kraftigt, da der kan lække blæk fra patronerne.

• Hold blækpatronerne og vedligeholdelsesboksen utilgængelig for børn.

• Undgå, å papirkanten føres over din hud, da dette kan skære dig.

Suomi
Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
Varmista tulostimen turvallinen käyttö noudattamalla seuraavia ohjeita. Säilytä tämä käyttöopas myöhempäälle käyttöä varten. Muista säilyttää kaikkiä tulostimeen merkittyjä varoituksia ja ohjeita.
Eriden tulostimesta käytettyjen symbolien tarkoitus on varmistaa tulostimen turvallinen käyttö. Siirry seuraavalle web-sivustolle lukeaksesi lisää symbolien merkityksestä. http://support.epson.net/symbols
Tulostimen asettaminen
• Älä siirrä tulostinta itse.
• Älä pidä tai säilytä tulostinta ukkolitoissa, likaisten tai pölyisten paikoissa, veden, lämpöjohtojen tai sellaisista pakkojen läheisyydessä, joissa se voi altistua iskuille, tärinälle, korkeille lämpötiloille tai kosteudelle.
Eriden tulostin tasaiselle, tukevalle alustalle, joka on joka suuntaan tulostinta leveämpi. Tulostin ei toimi oikein, jos se on kallellaan.
• Vältä paikkoja, joissa lämpötila ja kosteus vaihtelevat nopeasti. Älä altista tulostinta suoralle auringonvalolle, muulle voimakkaalle valolle tai lämmönlähtele.
• Älä tuki tai peitä tulostimessa olevia aukkoja.
• Jätä tulostimen yläpuolelle tilaa, jotta ADF-yksikkö (Automaattinen arkinsyöttölaite) voidaan nostaa kokonaan ylös.
• Jätä riittävästi tilaa tulostimeen eteen sekä vasemmalle ja oikealle puolelle tulostuksen ja yläpöiden suorittamista varten.
Katso lisä tietoja käyttöoppaasta.
• Varmista, että virtajohto on asiaankuuluvien paikallisten turvallisuusstandardien mukainen. Käytä ainoastaan tämän tuotteen toimittukseen kuuluvia virtajohtoja. Muun virtajohdon käyttö voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai sähköiskun. Tämän tuotteen virtajohto on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain tämän tuotteen kanssa. Käyttö muun tuotteen kanssa voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai sähköiskun.
• Käytä vain tulostimeen tyypikkilisen mukaista virtalähdettä.
• Sijoita tulostin lähelle pistorasiaa niin, että sen verkkoistoke on helppo irrottaa.
• Vältä sellaisia virtapiireitä olevia pistorasioita, joihin on jo kytketty kopiokoneita tai jatkuvasti käynnistyviä ja sammuvia laitteita, esimerkiksi lämmöstintilaitteita.
• Vältä pistorasioita, jotka on varustettu seinäkaapissa tai automaattisella.
• Pidä koko tietokonejärjestelmä riittävästi etäällä mahdollisista sähkömagneettisten häiriöiden lähteistä, kuten kuittimistä ja langattomien puhelimien pöytäyksiköistä.
• Sijoita tulostin lähelle pistorasiaa niin, että sen verkkoistoke on helppo irrottaa.
• Vältä sellaisia virtapiireitä olevia pistorasioita, joihin on jo kytketty kopiokoneita tai jatkuvasti käynnistyviä ja sammuvia laitteita, esimerkiksi lämmöstintilaitteita.
• Vältä pistorasioita, jotka on varustettu seinäkaapissa tai automaattisella.
• Pidä koko tietokonejärjestelmä riittävästi etäällä mahdollisista sähkömagneettisten häiriöiden lähteistä, kuten kuittimistä ja langattomien puhelimien pöytäyksiköistä.
• Aseta virtajohto niin, että se on suojassa hankautumiselta, teräviltä kulmilta ja taittumiselta. Älä sijoita esineitä virtajohdon päälle ja siirrä virtajohto syrjään kulkureitiltä. Huolehdi siitä, että virtajohto on suoraan kummastakin päästään ja verkkoilaitteen kiinnityskohdasta.
• Jos kytkit tulostimeen sähköverkkoon jatkohjohdon kautta, varmista, ettei jatkohjohtoon kytkettyjen laitteiden yhteensä käyttämä ampeeriarvo ylitä johdolle määrättyä ampeeriarvoa. Varmista myös, ettei kaikkien samaan pistorasiaan kytkettyjen laitteiden yhteensä käyttämä ampeerimäärä ylitä pistorasiassa määrättyä ampeeriarvoa.
• Jos käytät tulostinta Saksassa, taloktyöntekä tulee suojata 10 tai 16 ampeerin virrankatkaisijalla, joka suojaa tulostinta oikosuluilta ja jylivirtapiikeiltä.

Tulostimen asettaminen

• Älä siirrä tulostinta itse.

• Älä pidä tai säilytä tulostinta ukkolitoissa, likaisten tai pölyisten paikoissa, veden, lämpöjohtojen tai sellaisista pakkojen läheisyydessä, joissa se voi altistua iskuille, tärinälle, korkeille lämpötiloille tai kosteudelle.

Eriden tulostimesta käytettyjen symbolien tarkoitus on varmistaa tulostimen turvallinen käyttö. Siirry seuraavalle web-sivustolle lukeaksesi lisää symbolien merkityksestä. http://support.epson.net/symbols

Tulostimen asettaminen

• Älä siirrä tulostinta itse.

• Älä pidä tai säilytä tulostinta ukkolitoissa, likaisten tai pölyisten paikoissa, veden, lämpöjohtojen tai sellaisista pakkojen läheisyydessä, joissa se voi altistua iskuille, tärinälle, korkeille lämpötiloille tai kosteudelle.

Eriden tulostimesta käytettyjen symbolien tarkoitus on varmistaa tulostimen turvallinen käyttö. Siirry seuraavalle web-sivustolle lukeaksesi lisää symbolien merkityksestä. http://support.epson.net/symbols

Tulostimen asettaminen

• Älä siirrä tulostinta itse.

• Älä pidä tai säilytä tulostinta ukkolitoissa, likaisten tai pölyisten paikoissa, veden, lämpöjohtojen tai sellaisista pakkojen läheisyydessä, joissa se voi altistua iskuille, tärinälle, korkeille lämpötiloille tai kosteudelle.

Eriden tulostimesta käytettyjen symbolien tarkoitus on varmistaa tulostimen turvallinen käyttö. Siirry seuraavalle web-sivustolle lukeaksesi lisää symbolien merkityksestä. http://support.epson.net/symbols

Tulostimen asettaminen

• Älä siirrä tulostinta itse.

• Älä pidä tai säilytä tulostinta ukkolitoissa, likaisten tai pölyisten paikoissa, veden, lämpöjohtojen tai sellaisista pakkojen läheisyydessä, joissa se voi altistua iskuille, tärinälle, korkeille lämpötiloille tai kosteudelle.

Eriden tulostimesta käytettyjen symbolien tarkoitus on varmistaa tulostimen turvallinen käyttö. Siirry seuraavalle web-sivustolle lukeaksesi lisää symbolien merkityksestä. http://support.epson.net/symbols

Tulostimen asettaminen

• Älä siirrä tulostinta itse.